

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/2/2018 9:16 AM

NO. 355977

COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION 3

PALMER D. STRAND and
PATRICIA N. STRAND

Appellants,

vs.

STATE OF WASHINGTON BOARD OF TAX APPEALS,
SPOKANE COUNTY, AND SPOKANE COUNTY ASSESSOR,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS SPOKANE COUNTY AND
SPOKANE COUNTY ASSESSOR

LARRY H. HASKELL
Spokane County Prosecuting Attorney

Ronald P. Arkills
WSBA #10773
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
1115 West Broadway Avenue
Spokane, Washington 99260
Tel: (509)477-5756
Fax: (509)477-3672
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3

 A. Response to Assignments of Error 3

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 5

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. Standard of Review..... 10

 B. The BTA has satisfied its duty to render a decision in Docket
 No. 13-17911

 1. The BTA decision in Docket No. 13-179 is final, and,
 not subject to further review.....11

 2. The BTA was only required to address the 2013 assessed
 value of the Strand Property in BTA Docket No. 13-179;
 and, was not required to address the 2008 through 2017
 assessed values of the Strand Property.....12

 C. The trial court lacked authority under RCW 34.05.570(4)(b) to
 re-determine the 2008 through 2017 assessed values of the
 Strand Property.....15

 D. The Strands have failed to exhaust their remedies for
 the 2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, and 2016 assessment years;
 and, are barred from having the court decide those years
 in this action.16

E. The 2008, 2009 and 2010 assessed values have been fully litigated on the merits and the Strands are barred by res judicata from re-litigating those values.....20

F. This Court cannot consider the Strands' claims of statutory violations, which are not supported by legal analysis.....24

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allingham v. Hand</i> , 1998 WL 1166864 (Wash.Bd. of Tax Appeals Docket No. 51964).....	14
<i>Ames v. Medical Quality Assurance Commission</i> , 166 Wn.2d 255, 208 P.3d 549(2009).....	14
<i>Atkinson v. Gurich</i> , 2011 OK 12, 248 P.3d 356(2011)	22
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	13
<i>Berschauer Phillips Construction Co. v. Mutual of Enumclaw Insurance Co.</i> , 175 Wn.App. 222, 308 P.3d 681 (2013).....	20
<i>Boeing Company v. Gelman</i> , 102 Wn.App. 862, 10 P.3d 475(2000)	16
<i>Bordeaux v. Ingersoll Rand Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 392, 429 P.2d 207 (1967).....	20
<i>Buechler v. Wenatchee Valley College</i> , 174 Wn.App. 141, 298 P.3d 110, review denied, 178 Wn.2d 1005 (2013).....	17
<i>City of Spokane v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 145 Wn.2d 445, 38 P.3d 1010 (2002)	11
<i>CLEAN v. City of Spokane</i> , 133 Wn.2d 455, 947 P.2d 1169(1997)	18
<i>Emeson v. Department of Corrections</i> , 194 Wn.App. 617, 376 P.3d 430(2016).....	22
<i>Evergreen Wash. Healthcare v. Dept. of Social & Health Services</i> , 171 Wn.App. 431, 287 P.3d 40(2012), review denied, 176 Wn.2d 1028(2013)	20
<i>Fosbre v. State</i> , 70 Wn.2d 578, 424 P.2d 901(1967)	24
<i>Graves v. Employment Security Department</i> , 144 Wn.App. 302, 182 P.3d 1004(2008)	24
<i>Klineberger v. King County</i> , 189 Wn.App. 153, 356 P.3d 223(2015).....	20
<i>Leija v. Materne Brothers, Inc.</i> , 34 Wn.App. 825, 664 P.2d 527 (1983).....	21
<i>Loveridge v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 759, 887 P.2d 898 (1995).....	20

<i>Martin v. Baker</i> , 2007 WL 4379389 (Wash. Bd. of Tax Appeals Docket No. 66040).....	23
<i>N.W. Ecosystem Alliance v. Forest Practice Bd.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 67, 75, 66 P.3d 614(2003).....	17
<i>Pederson v. Potter</i> , 103 Wn.App. 62, 11 P.3d 833 (2000).....	20
<i>Rains v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983).....	20
<i>Rios v. Dep't. of Labor & Industries</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961(2002)	11
<i>Seattle Building & Construction Trades Council v. Apprenticeship & Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581(1996).....	10, 11
<i>Seymore v. Department of Health</i> , 152 Wn.App. 156, 216 P.3d 1039(2009)	22
<i>Shy v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 1995 WL 379102 (Wash.Bd. of Tax Appeals Docket No. 46557).....	14
<i>Sprint Spectrum, LC v. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 156 Wn.App. 949, 235 P.3d 849(2010), review denied, 170 Wn.2d 1023(2011).....	12, 18
<i>State v. Vonhoff</i> , 51 Wn.App. 33, 751 P.2d 1221(1988).....	22
<i>Strand v. Spokane County Assessor</i> , 178 Wn.App. 1007, 2013 WL 6200166(2013). CP 646	6, 21, 22
<i>Tacoma Goodwill Industries v. Pierce County</i> , 10 Wn.App. 197, 518 P.2d 196(1973)	23
<i>Williams v. Leone Keeble, Inc</i> , 171 Wn.2d 726, 254 P.3d 818(2011).....	20
<i>Wood Lumber Co. v. Whatcom County</i> , 5 Wn.2d 63, 194 P.2d 912(1940).....	22
<i>Wright v. Woodward</i> , 83 Wn.2d 378, 518 P.2d 718(1974)	19
<i>Yakima County v. Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 679, 192 P.3d 12(2008).....	24

STATUTES

2009 Laws, Chapter 308, section 1	13
2015 Laws, Chapter 209, section 102	13
Chapter 34.05 RCW	17

Chapter 84.48 RCW	18
RCW 34.05.461(8).....	1, 5
RCW 34.05.510 to 34.05.598.....	18
RCW 34.05.514.....	10
RCW 34.05.526.....	18
RCW 34.05.534.....	17
RCW 34.05.542.....	3, 12, 18
RCW 34.05.570.....	10, 15
RCW 34.05.570(4).....	10
RCW 34.05.570(4)(b)	1, 4, 5, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 20
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	16
RCW 36.21.080.....	14
RCW 84.08.130.....	7, 8, 9, 16, 18
RCW 84.08.130(2)	12, 13, 14, 15
RCW 84.40.025.....	22
RCW 84.41.030.....	13

RULES

WAC 456-09-315(1)(B).....	18
WAC 456-09-920	11
WAC 456-09-925	11
WAC 456-09-925(2).....	12
WAC 456-09-930	12
WAC 458-14-056	18
